The main derivatives used are interest rate swaps used to convert elements of floating rate borrowings to fixed
rates. In principle, these transactions would qualify as ‘‘cash flow hedges’’ of floating rate borrowings. To the
extent that the hedge is deemed effective, the movement in the fair value of the derivative would be deferred in
equity and released to the income statement as the cash flows relating to the underlying borrowing are incurred.

Embedded Derivatives

IAS 39 requires an entity to identify and separately account for embedded derivatives. Whilst the process of
identification is not yet complete at this stage, management does not believe that there are embedded derivatives
which are not clearly and closely linked to the underlying assets, liability or transaction and which will require
bifurcation from the contract in which they are included.

5.3 Reconciliation of profit for the 52 weeks period ended 26 June 2005

The Group has prepared the reconciliation between the profit for the period ended 26 June 2005 recorded under
UK GAAP and IFRS, 26 June 2005 being the last period reported under UK GAAP.

Profit and loss account reconciliation for the 52 weeks ended 26 June 2005

Effect of
transition

Sub-note UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m

Turnover  378.8 — 378.8
Cost of sales (296.5) — (296.5)

Gross profit  82.3 — 82.3
Other income * 2.4 — 2.4
Administrative expenses  (45.6) 14.4 (31.2)

Analysed as:
Administrative expenses (before exceptional items)  i,ii,vii (31.4) 14.4 (17.0)
Exceptional items (14.2) — (14.2)
Operating profit  39.1 14.4 53.5
Finance income * 1.4 — 1.4
Finance expense * (74.1) (74.1)

Loss before tax * (33.6) 14.4 (19.2)
Taxation * iii,viii 7.1 3.9 11.0

Loss after tax  (26.5) 18.3 (8.2)

125

5.4 Reconciliations of equity as at 28 June 2004 and 26 June 2005

The Group has prepared reconciliations between the shareholders’ equity recognised under UK GAAP and under
IFRS as at 28 June 2004, the date of transition to IFRS, and as at 26 June 2005, the balance sheet date of the last
UK GAAP accounts.

Equity reconciliation as at 28 June 2004

Effect of
transition

Sub-note UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets* v 288.2 0.3 288.5
Property, plant and equipment * iv,v 210.6 (11.2) 199.4
Trade and other receivables iv — 10.4 10.4

Total non-current assets * 498.8 (0.5) 498.3

Current assets
Inventories * 12.6 — 12.6
Trade and other receivables iv 15.4 0.5 15.9
Cash and cash equivalents* 83.2 — 83.2

Total current assets * 111.2 0.5 111.7

Total assets  610.0 — 610.0

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (84.8) — (84.8)
Borrowings * (302.2) — (302.2)
Corporation tax liabilities * (1.6) — (1.6)

Total current liabilities  (388.6) — (388.6)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and other liabilities  (214.1) — (214.1)
Deferred tax liabilities  vi,viii (23.0) (19.7) (42.7)

Total non-current liabilities  (237.1) (19.7) (256.8)

Total liabilities * (625.7) (19.7) (645.4)

NET LIABILITIES * (15.7) (19.7) (35.4)

EQUITY
Called up share capital * — — —
Share premium — — —
Retained earnings vi,viii (31.8) (19.7) (51.5)
Minority interest* 16.1 — 16.1

TOTAL EQUITY * (15.7) (19.7) (35.4)

126

Equity reconciliation as at 26 June 2005

Effect of
transition to

Sub-note UK GAAP IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets * i,v 273.4 15.3 288.7
Property, plant and equipment iv,v 209.0 (10.6) 198.4
Trade and other receivables  iv — 9.6 9.6

Total non-current assets 482.4 14.3 496.7

Current assets
Inventories 9.5 — 9.5
Trade and other receivables  iv 21.7 0.5 22.2
Cash and cash equivalents * 28.1 — 28.1

Total current assets 59.3 0.5 59.8

Total assets* 541.7 14.8 556.5

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  ii (68.4) (0.2) (68.6)
Borrowings * (385.6) — (385.6)
Corporation tax liabilities (0.9) — (0.9)

Total current liabilities* (454.9) (0.2) (455.1)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and other liabilities* (200.4) — (200.4)
Deferred tax liabilities  iii,vi,viii (17.3) (15.8) (33.1)

Total non-current liabilities* (217.7) (15.8) (233.5)

Total liabilities (672.6) (16.0) (688.6)

TOTAL NET LIABILITIES  (130.9) (1.2) (132.1)

EQUITY
Called up share capital — — —
Share premium  1.3 — 1.3
Retained earnings  i,ii,iii,vi,viii (151.2) (1.2) (152.4)
Minority interest * 19.0 — 19.0

TOTAL EQUITY * (130.9) (1.2) (132.1)

127

5.5 Adjustments

Explanations of the adjustments made to the UK GAAP income statement and balance sheets are as follows:

Sub-note Explanation

i Under UK GAAP, goodwill has been amortised over its estimated expected useful life up to
a maximum of 20 years. Under IFRS 3, goodwill is considered to have an indefinite life and
so is not amortised, but is subject to annual impairment testing. Therefore the annual
goodwill charge made under UK GAAP will not be recorded under IFRS from 28 June
2004, the IFRS transition date. The IFRS restatement results in a reduction in the 26 June
2005 amortisation charge of £14.8 million, thereby increasing operating profit and reducing

[…]

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants

187

UNAUDITED IFRS PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(i) 20.2

(ii) 1

(ii) 2

(ii) 3

(ii) 4

(ii) 5

(ii) 6

(ii) 7

Set out below is unaudited IFRS pro forma financial information based on the net assets of Gondola Holdings plc
as at 14 October 2005. The pro forma is prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effect of the Global
Offer and other consequential items as described in notes 2, 3, 4 and 5 below, on the Group as if they had
occurred on 14 October 2005 and, because of its nature, the pro forma financial information addresses a
hypothetical situation, and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results. The
unaudited IFRS pro forma financial information has been compiled from the IFRS balance sheet of Gondola
Holdings plc as at 14 October 2005 and Gondola Group Limited as at 26 June 2005, as set out in Part VIII of this
document, adjusted as described in notes 2, 3, 4 and 5 below.

Adjustments

Gondola Gondola
Holdings plc Group Limited Pro forma

as at as at as at
14 October 2005 26 June 2005 14 October

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 2005

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets  — 288.7 — — 288.7
Property, plant and equipment* — 198.4 (0.4) — — 198.0
Trade and other receivables * — 9.6 — — — 9.6
Total non-current assets* — 496.7 (0.4) — — 496.3

Current assets
Inventories* — 9.5 (0.2) — — 9.3
Trade and other receivables * — 22.2 (1.2) (0.2) — 20.8
Cash and cash equivalents  0.1 28.1 (2.8) (5.0) (14.5) 5.9
Total current assets* 0.1 59.8 (4.2) (5.2) (14.5) 36.0
Total assets 0.1 556.5 (4.6) (5.2) (14.5) 532.3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables * — (68.6) 1.2 — — (67.4)
Other financial liabilities * — (385.6) — (34.8) 419.2 (1.2)
Corporation tax liability  — (0.9) — — — (0.9)

Total current liabilities (455.1) 1.2 (34.8) 419.2 (69.5)
Net current assets /(liabilities)  0.1 (395.3) (3.0) (40.0) 404.7 (33.5)
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities  (200.4) — 114.0 (280.6) (367.0)
Deferred tax liability  — (33.1) — — — (33.1)

(233.5) — 114.0 (280.6) (400.1)
Total net assets/liabilities 0.1 (132.1) (3.4) 74.0 124.1 62.7

Notes:

(1) Information on Gondola Holdings plc has been extracted, without adjustment, from the IFRS historical financial information for Gondola
Holdings plc set out in Section D of this Part VIII.

Gondola Holdings plc will become the immediate parent company of Gondola Group Limited in anticipation of the Global Offer.

(2) Information on Gondola Group Limited has been extracted, without adjustment, from the consolidated IFRS historical financial
information for Gondola Group Limited set out in Section B of this Part VIII.

(3) An adjustment has been made to reflect the divestment of the non-core operations of PandoraExpress 2A Limited group to